
THE BELFAST GAZETTE, 5th SEPTEMBER 1958. 279

GOVERNMENT OF NORTHERN IRELAND
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE

DISEASES OF ANIMALS ACTS 1894 TO 1955
SUMMARY OF RETURN OF OUTBREAKS OF SCHEDULED DISEASES WHICH HAVE BEEN CONFIRMED BY OR NOTIFIED

TO THE MINISTRY DURING THE PERIOD IST AUGUST, 1958, TO 15™ AUGUST, 1958.

PERIOD

Fortnight ended
15th August, 1958

Previous Fortnight

Period from
1/1/58 to 15/8/58

Anthrax

w

8

o

—
—

—

•aw•â
*j^<
•3

1

—

—

—

Bovine
Tuberculosis

w

8

£

0

2

2

33

•oo
ort

<*-*

•3
E
1

4

2

3G

Foot and
. Mouth
Disease

•»

§
.0

I

—

—

—

•B
o
u*s
*J
^
£T5
E
'c

—

—

—

Parasitic
Mange

«3
3

I

—

—

—

Sheep
Scab

jj

2
f
O

l

—

1

Swine
Fever

«»
es
ui
1

—
2

46

"S i<S
803

_e !s 5
el ® lw

3 _, C
OQ q^w I ®
O W-TJ

'S 1

—

30

6099

Fowl
Pest

' "8
3«
16
0

—

—

—

NOTE.—The following diseases have not appeared in Northern Ireland since the year shown after each disease:—
Rinderpest (Pestis Bovina), 1877; Pleuro-Pneumonia (Peripneumonia contagiosa bovum), 1893; Sheep Pox
(Variola ovium), 1850; Rabies (Rage), 1923; and Glanders (including Farcy) (Malleaus), 1910; Epizootic
Lymphangitis (Lymphangitis Epizootica) and Dourine have never existed in Northern Ireland.

Ministry of Agriculture,
Stormont, Belfast.

AN ACCOUNT pursuant to the Bankers (Northern Ireland) Acts. 1845 and 1928, the Currency and Bank
Notes Act. 1928, and the Coinage Act, 1946, of the Amount of Notes authorised by Law to be issued by the
several Banks of Issue in Northern Ireland, and the Average amount of Notes in Circulation, and of Bank of
England Notes and Coin held during the Four Weeks ended Saturday, 16th August, 1958.

Name and Title
as set forth in

Licence

The B a n k of
Ireland

T h e Provincial
Bank of Ireland,
Limited

The Belfast Bank-
i n g Company,
Limited

•f he N o r t h e r n
Bank. Limited ...

The Ulster Bank,
Limited

The N a t i o n a l
Bank, Limited ...

Name of the Firm

The Governor and
Company of the
Bank of Ireland

T h e Provincial
Bank of Ireland,
Limited

The Belfast Bank-
ing C o m p a n y ,
Limited

The N o r t h e r n
Bank, Limited ...

The Ulster Bank,
Limited ...

The N a t i o n a l
Bank, Limited ...

Approved
Offices

( Belfast
\ Londonderry

1 Belfast
i Londonderry

t Belfast
! Londonderry

i Belfast
1 Londonderry

j Belfast
1 Londonderry

] Belfast
t Londonderry

Circulation
Authorised

by tht
Blinkers

(Northern
Ireland'
Art. Itt*

f743.58Q

f269.045

360,000

244.000

t305.152

120,000

Average Circulation
during 4 Weeks
ended as above

£5 and
upwards

£
•

1.477.106

1.247.616

1,293,386

'2.277.927

1,568.707

604,451

Under
£5

£

316.556

161.478

63,316

129.513

109,722

30,250

Total

£

1.793.66-2

.

1.409.004

1.356.652

2,407.440

1.698.429

634.701

Average Amount of Bank of
England Notes and Coin held
during 4 Weeks ended as above

,
•Gold and
Bank of
England

Notes

1.090.309

1.418.588

1.763.582

2,726.204

1.795.829

539.460

Coin
other than
Gold Coin

tc
68.036

35.918

121.045

236.083

' 91.324

7.496

Total

tm
1.158,94*

1.454.50*

1.884,627

2.962,29"!

1.887.153

546.956

I hereby certify that each of the Bankers named in the above Return, who have in circulation an amount
of Notes beyond that authorised by the Bankers (Northern Ireland) Act, 1928. have held an amount of Bank
of England Notes and Gold Coin and Coin other than Gold Coin not less than that which they are required by
the Treasury to hold during the period to which this return relates.

Dated 29th day of August, 1958. D. NEISH,
Registrar of Bank Returns.

t These amounts are the latest amounts approved by the Treasury.
* This column includes Bank of England Notes deposited at the Bank of England which, by virtue of

Section 9(1) of the Currency and Bank Notes Act, 1928, arc to be treated as gold coin held by the Bank.


