## GOVERNMENT OF NORTHERN IRELAND MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE

## DISEASES OF ANIMALS ACTS 1894 TO 1955

SUMMARY OF RETURN OF OUTBREAKS OF SCHEDULED DISEASES WHICH HAVE BEEN CONFIRMED BY OR NOTIFIED TO THE MINISTRY DURING THE PERIOD 1ST AUGUST, 1958, TO 15TH AUGUST, 1958.

	Anthrax		Bovine Tuberculosis		Foot and Mouth Disease		Parasitic Mange	Sheep Scab	Swine Fever		Fowl Pest
PERIOD	Outbreaks	Animals Attacked	Outbreaks	Animals Attacked	Outbreaks	Animals Attacked	Outbreaks	Outbreaks Outbreaks	. Outbreaks	Swine Slaughtered as diseased or Exposed to Infection	Outbreaks Confirmed
Fortnight ended 15th August, 1958			2	4	_	_	-	ı	_	_	
Previous Fortnight		_	2	2	\				2	20	_
Period from 1/1/58 to 15/8/58	_	_	83	<b>3</b> G	· -		_	1	46	6099	_

Note.—The following diseases have not appeared in Northern Ireland since the year shown after each disease:—Rinderpest (Pestis Bovina), 1877; Pleuro-Pneumonia (Peripneumonia contagiosa bovum), 1893; Sheep Pox (Variola ovium), 1850; Rabies (Rage), 1923; and Glanders (including Farcy) (Malleaus), 1910; Epizootic Lymphangitis (Lymphangitis Epizootica) and Dourine have never existed in Northern Ireland.

Ministry of Agriculture,

Stormont, Belfast.

AN ACCOUNT pursuant to the Bankers (Northern Ireland) Acts, 1845 and 1928, the Currency and Bank Notes Act, 1928, and the Coinage Act, 1946, of the Amount of Notes authorised by Law to be issued by the several Banks of Issue in Northern Ireland, and the Average amount of Notes in Circulation, and of Bank of England Notes and Coin held during the Four Weeks ended Saturday, 16th August, 1958.

Name and Title	Name of the Firm	Approved	Circulation Authorised by the Bankers (Northern Ireland) Act, 1928	đu	age Circul ring 4 We ded as ab	eks	Average Amount of Bank of England Notes and Coin held during 4 Weeks ended as above			
Licence	Traine of the 21th	Offices		£5 and upwards	Under £5	Total	*Gold and Bank of England Notes	Coin other than Gold Coin	Total	
The Bank of Ireland	The Governor and Company of the Bank of Ireland	{ Belfast Londonderry	£ †743.580	£ 1.477.106	f 316.556	£ 1.793,662	t 1,090,909	€ 68,036	<b>£</b> 1,158,945	
The Provincial Bank of Ireland, Limited	The Provincial Bank of Ireland, Limited	Belfast Londonderry	†269.045	1.247.616	161.478	1.409.094	1.418.588	35.918	1,454,506	
The Belfast Bank- ing Company, Limited	The Belfast Bank- ing Company, Limited	Belfast Londonderry	350,000	1,293,386	63,316	1,356,652	1.763,582	121.045	1.884,627	
The Northern Bank, Limited	The Northern Bank, Limited	Belfast Londonderry	244.000	2,277.927	129.513	2,407,440	2,726,204	286.083	2.962,287	
The Ulster Bank, Limited	The Ulster Bank, Limited	Belfast Londonderry	†305.152	1,568.707	109,722	1.698,429	1.795.829	91.324	1,887.153	
The National Bank, Limited	The National Bank, Limited	{ Belfast Londonderry	120,000	604,451	30,250	634.701	539,460	7,496	546.956	

I hereby certify that each of the Bankers named in the above Return, who have in circulation an amount of Notes beyond that authorised by the Bankers (Northern Ireland) Act, 1928, have held an amount of Bank of England Notes and Gold Coin and Coin other than Gold Coin not less than that which they are required by the Treasury to hold during the period to which this return relates.

Dated 29th day of August, 1958.

D. Neish,

Registrar of Bank Returns.

† These amounts are the latest amounts approved by the Treasury.

 This column includes Bank of England Notes deposited at the Bank of England which, by virtue of Section 9(1) of the Currency and Bank Notes Act, 1928, are to be treated as gold coin held by the Bank.